
 Issued by the City Manager 

REPORT TO MAYOR AND COUNCIL 
 
 
 
 
 

 

 

NO:   13-062

Template rev. 10/2012 

Council Meeting: March 19, 2013 
 
 

SUBJECT:   Discussion and Possible Action Regarding Budget Modification 
No. 36 to Appropriate $2 Million of Santa Clara Valley Transportation 
Authority (VTA) Local Programs Reserve Grant Funds for a Mathilda 
Avenue/Route 237/Route 101 Transportation Improvement Project 
 
GRANT SUMMARY  

On March 7, 2013, the City Manager accepted grant funds in the amount of $2 
million from the Santa Clara Valley Transportation Authority (VTA) for the 
Mathilda Avenue/Route 237/Route 101 Interchange Improvements project.  
The current phase of this project will complete California Department of 
Transportation (Caltrans) required documentation, environmental review, and 
design for the reconfiguration of the interchange.      The City is entering into 
an agreement with the VTA to transfer grant funds and clarify project 
administration responsibilities.   
 
EXISTING POLICY 

Council Policy 7.1.5 Donations, Contributions and Sponsorships: 

The City Manager may apply for grants of any dollar amount, but shall notify 
the Council when grants are being pursued. Council approval of a budget 
modification to appropriate grant monies is required before funds can be 
expended by staff. Such a budget modification shall include the use to which 
the grant would be placed; the objectives or goals of the City which will be 
achieved through use of the grant; the local match required, if any, plus the 
source of the local match; any increased cost to be locally funded upon 
termination of the grant; and the ability of the City to administer the grant. For 
grants under the amount of $5,000 that do not have any external reporting 
requirements or any local match requirement, Council approval of a budget 
modification is not required. The City Manager is authorized to accept and 
administratively appropriate the grant funds. 
 
This grant does not meet all of the criteria to be administratively appropriated 
by the City Manager; therefore a budget modification is required.  Grant funds 
from the Santa Clara Valley Transportation Authority have external reporting 
requirements and fall under the federal single audit guidelines. The Division of 
Transportation and Traffic in the Department of Public Works will be 
responsible for the management of the grant. 
 
 



Page 2 of 4 

DISCUSSION  

This project involves preparation for a roadway improvement to reconstruct the 
interchanges of Mathilda Avenue with SR 237 and US 101.  The intent of the 
improvement is to simplify weaving operations, improve queuing at signals, and 
provide more efficient traffic flow.  The purpose of the project is to provide for 
safe and efficient movement of traffic at one of the busiest and most complex 
roadway systems in the region.  This will support planned growth as called for 
in the General Plan.  
 
The VTA has recognized this project as a regional freeway improvement priority 
and desires for the City to complete project development work in order to ready 
the project for future outside funding.  This project is a lowest cost alternative 
for improving roadway operations and capacity in an area with limited 
construction alternatives. The design and environmental documents will be 
prepared in partnership with the VTA to secure Caltrans approval of the project 
concept and position the project for future Federal or State funding.  
 
The current schedule calls for release of a Request for Proposals for design, 
environmental and Caltrans documentation in April, 2013.  Contract award is 
scheduled for June, 2013.  The design and environmental phase would be 
completed in October, 2015, and project construction complete by February, 
2017.   
 
FISCAL IMPACT 

The total cost for design of the Mathilda/237/101 Interchange Improvement 
project is $4,000,000. Project 826890 – Mathilda/237/101 Interchange 
Improvement Study Report currently has $500,000 available to be used on the 
design phase. Grant funding in the amount of $2 million has been awarded by 
the VTA, and staff recommends that the balance of the required local match in 
the amount of $1.5 million be provided by the Capital Project Fund/Traffic 
Impact Fees Subfund Reserve. Traffic Impact Fees have accumulated in this 
fund over the past ten years and are available to be appropriated for eligible, 
high-priority projects. Additional funding for the construction phase, which is 
estimated to cost $16.5 million, half of which is planned to be funded by the 
City, will be incorporated in the FY 2013/14 Recommended Budget. Funds for 
the construction phase will also be proposed to come from Traffic Impact Fees. 
 
Budget Modification No. 36 has been prepared to appropriate VTA Local 
Program Reserve funds in the amount of $2 million and the City’s local 
matching funds in the amount of $1.5 million to Project 826890 - Mathilda 
Avenue/Route 237/Route 101 Interchange Improvement.   



Page 3 of 4 

 
Budget Modification No. 36  

FY 2012/2013 
 

 Current Increase/ 
(Decrease) 

Revised 

Capital Projects Fund 
Traffic Impact Fees 
Subfund 

   

Revenues    
1117 VTA Grant $ 0 $2,000,000 $2,000,000 
    
Expenditures    
Project 826890 – 
Mathilda/SR237/US 
101 Interchange 
Improvements Study 
Report 

$ 500,000 $3,500,000 $4,000,000 

    
Reserves    
Capital Reserve $14,484,155 ($1,500,000) $12,984,155 
 

PUBLIC CONTACT 

Public contact was made by posting the Council agenda on the City’s official-
notice bulletin board outside City Hall, at the Sunnyvale Senior 
Center, Community Center, and Department of Public Safety; and by making 
the agenda and report available at the Sunnyvale Public Library, the Office of 
the City Clerk, and on the City’s Web site.  
 
ALTERNATIVES 

1. Approve Budget Modification No. 36 to appropriate VTA Local Programs 
Reserve Funds in the amount of $2 million and the balance of the required 
local match in the amount of $1.5 million to project 826890 - 
Mathilda/237/101 Interchange Improvements.   

 
2. Do not approve Budget Modification No. 36 to appropriate VTA Local 

Programs Reserve funds in the amount of $2 million and the balance of the 
required local match in the amount of $1.5 million to project 826890 - 
Mathilda/237/101 Interchange Improvements.   

 



Page 4 of 4 

RECOMMENDATION 

Staff recommends Alternative No. 1: Approve Budget Modification No. 36 to 
appropriate VTA Local Programs Reserve Funds in the amount of $2 million 
and the balance of the required local match in the amount of $1.5 million to 
project 826890 - Mathilda/237/101 Interchange Improvements.   
 
 
Reviewed by: 
 
 
Kent Steffens, Director of Public Works 
Prepared by: Jack Witthaus, Transportation and Traffic Manager 
 
 
Reviewed by: 
 
 
Grace Leung, Director of Finance 
 
 
Approved by: 
 
 
Gary M. Luebbers 
City Manager 
 
 
 


